THE DATASHEET OF
SI8717BC-A-ISR
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.01 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 5, 2021
Si871x/2x
5 KV LED EMULATOR INPUT, LOGIC OUTPUT ISOLATORS
Features

22 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.01 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 5, 2021
8.  Ordering Guide
Table 14. Si871x/2x Ordering Guide1,2,3
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Ordering Options
Input/Output
Configuration
Data Rate
Cross Reference
Insulation
Rating
Enable Pin/
Output State
when Active
Pkg Type
Logic Output (Available in SOIC-8, DIP8, and SDIP6)
Si8715BC-A-IS High CMTI
Non-inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms No, N/A SOIC-8
Si8716BC-A-IS High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps
ACPL-061L, HCPL-0600,
HCPL-0601, HCPL-0611
3.75 kVrms Yes, High SOIC-8
Si8717BC-A-IS High CMTI
Non-inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms Yes, Hi-z SOIC-8
Si8718BC-A-IS High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps
ACPL-C61L,
ACPL-W70L
3.75 kVrms Yes, Hi-z SOIC-8
Si8719BC-A-IS High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms No, N/A SOIC-8
Si8720BC-A-IS High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms Yes, Low SOIC-8
Si8715BC-A-IP High CMTI
Non-inverting Output
15 Mbps
ACPL-4800,
HCPL-2202,
HCPL-2212
3.75 kVrms No, N/A DIP8/GW
Si8716BC-A-IP High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps
6N137, HCPL-2601,
HCPL-2611
3.75 kVrms Yes, High DIP8/GW
Si8717BC-A-IP High CMTI
Non-inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms Yes, Hi-z DIP8/GW
Si8718BC-A-IP High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms Yes, Hi-z DIP8/GW
Si8719BC-A-IP High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms No, N/A DIP8/GW
Si8720BC-A-IP High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps 3.75 kVrms Yes, Low DIP8/GW
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak solder reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry
standard classifications.
2. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
3. AEC-Q100 qualified.
Si871x/2x
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com 23

ACPL-W70L, TLP2766F
5.0 kVrms No, N/A SDIP6
Table 14. Si871x/2x Ordering Guide1,2,3 (Continued)
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Ordering Options
Input/Output
Configuration
Data Rate
Cross Reference
Insulation
Rating
Enable Pin/
Output State
when Active
Pkg Type
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak solder reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry
standard classifications.
2. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
3. AEC-Q100 qualified.
Si871x/2x
24 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.01 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 5, 2021
8.1.  Automotive Grade OPNs
Automotive-grade devices are built using automotive-specific flows at all steps in the manufacturing process to
ensure robustness and low defectivity. These devices are supported with AIAG-compliant Production Part
Approval Process (PPAP) documentation, and feature International Material Data System (IMDS) and China
Automotive Material Data System (CAMDS) listing. Qualifications are compliant with AEC-Q100, and a zero-defect
methodology is maintained throughout definition, design, evaluation, qualification, and mass production steps.
Table 15. Si87xx Ordering Guide1,2,3
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Ordering Options
Input/Output
Configuration
Data Rate
Cross Reference
Insulation
Rating
Enable
Pin/Ouptut
State when
Active
Pkg Type
Si8716BC-AP
High CMTI
Inverting Output
15 Mbps
6N137, HCPL-2601,
HCPL-2611
3.75 kVrms Yes, High DIP8/GW
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant.
2. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
3. An "R" at the end of the part number denotes tape and reel packaging option.
4. Automotive-Grade devices (with an "–A" suffix) are identical in construction materials, topside marking, and electrical
parameters to their Industrial-Grade (with a "–I" suffix) version counterparts. Automotive-Grade products are produced
utilizing full automotive process flows and additional statistical process controls throughout the manufacturing flow. The
Automotive-Grade part number is included on shipping labels.
5. Additional Ordering Part Numbers may be available in Automotive-Grade. Please contact your local Skyworks
Solutions sales representative for further information.
Si871x/2x
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com 25
Rev. 1.01 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 5, 2021
9.  Package Outline: 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 15 illustrates the package details for the Si871x/2x in an 8-pin narrow-body SOIC package. Table 16 lists
the values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 15. 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC Package
Table 16. 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC Package Diagram Dimensions
Symbol
Millimeters
Min Max
A 1.35 1.75
A1 0.10 0.25
A2 1.40 REF 1.55 REF
B 0.33 0.51
C 0.19 0.25
D 4.80 5.00
E 3.80 4.00
e 1.27 BSC
H 5.80 6.20
h 0.25 0.50
L 0.40 1.27
 0 8

Si871x/2x
26 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.01 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • August 5, 2021
10.  Land Pattern: 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 16 illustrates the recommended land pattern details for the Si871x/2x in an 8-pin narrow-body SOIC.
Table 17 lists the values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 16. 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC Land Pattern
Table 17. 8-Pin Narrow Body SOIC Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 5.40
E Pad Row Pitch 1.27
X1 Pad Width 0.60
Y1 Pad Length 1.55
Notes:
1. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351 pattern SOIC127P600X173-8N for